

No. 09-56859

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT RADCLIFFE; CHESTER CARTER; ARNOLD LOVELL, JR.;
CLIFTON C. SEALE, III; MARIA FALCON; and CHARLES JUNTIKKA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSE HERNANDEZ; ROBERT RANDALL; BERTRAM ROBISON; and
KATHRYN PIKE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

TRANSUNION, LLC; EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS INC.; and
EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

George F. Carpinello
Adam R. Shaw
BOIS, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
10 North Pearl Street
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 434-0600

David L. Zifkin
BOIS, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
225 Santa Monica Blvd., 11th Fl.
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(510) 874-1460

Gregory A. Beck
Deepak Gupta
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Daniel Wolf
DANIEL WOLF LAW OFFICES
1220 N Street NW, Suite PH2
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2170

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Charles Juntikka,
Robert Radcliffe, Chester Carter, Maria Falcon,
Clifton C. Seale III, and Arnold E. Lovell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	3
I. The Underlying Class Action.....	3
II. The Settlement Here.....	5
III. Juntikka’s Efforts to Contact Class Members and the District Court’s Order.....	6
IV. The Current Status of the Settlement	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court’s Prohibition on Communications with Class Members Violated Rule 23.	13
A. Rule 23 Limits the Authority of District Courts to Restrict Communications With Class Members.....	13
B. The District Court Did Not Make Factual Findings Justifying the Need for the Challenged Order.	18
C. The District Court’s Chosen Remedy Was Not Narrowly Tailored to Address the Perceived Abuses.	23

II.	The District Court’s Order Imposes an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint on Speech, Infringing the First Amendment Rights of Both Juntikka and His Former Clients.	26
A.	A Restriction on Communications with Class Members Is a Prior Restraint on Speech.....	26
B.	The District Court Made No Findings That Remotely Justify a Prior Restraint.....	28
III.	This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Challenged Order.....	30
A.	The District Court’s Order Is an Appealable Collateral Order.	32
B.	The District Court’s Order Is an Injunction Appealable Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	33
C.	The Court Has Jurisdiction to Issue a Writ of Mandamus.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32 (A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 09-56859.....	37
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	4, 5, 17, 22
<i>Bailey v. Systems Innovation, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	28
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	27
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980) (en banc)	14, 17
<i>Bolin v. Sears</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	30
<i>Calderon v. United States District Court</i> , 137 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	31
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	28
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	34
<i>Coles v. Marsh</i> , 560 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1977)	35
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984)	11, 13, 15, 27
<i>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	31

<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 234 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2000).....	2, 28, 31, 34
<i>Great Rivers Cooperative v. Farmland Industries</i> , 59 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Greenfield v. Villager Industries</i> , 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	1, 10, 13
<i>Haffer v. Temple University</i> , 115 F.R.D. 506 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	25
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	15
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	29, 30
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	30
<i>Impervious Paint Industries v. Ashland Oil</i> , 508 F. Supp. 720 (W.D. Ky. 1981)	18, 23
<i>In re Asbestos School Litigation</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>In re Frontier Properties, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1992).....	2, 30
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>In re Justices</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982)	36
<i>In re School Asbestos Litigation</i> , 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988).....	passim
<i>In re Traffic Executive Association-Eastern Railroads</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21

<i>Koons v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	12
<i>Levine v. United States District Court</i> , 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Illinois Nat’l Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>New Jersey-Philadelphia Presbytery of the Bible Presbyterian Church v. New Jersey State Board of Higher Education</i> , 654 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	10, 15, 28
<i>Parker v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 320 F.2d 937 (2d Cir. 1963)	34
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commission</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	15
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	29
<i>Presidents Council District 25 v. Community School Board No. 25</i> , 409 U.S. 998 (1972)	28
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	33
<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 508 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1975)	17, 27
<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1976)	35
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	16, 21
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	32
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Association</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	21, 26

<i>Special Investments, Inc. v. Aero Air, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District</i> , 31 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Williams v. United States District Court</i> , 658 F.2d 430 (6th Cir. 1981)	2, 31, 35
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	2, 31, 33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2)(B)	16
